Test Report – Products
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report no.:
Prüfbericht-Nr.: CN24AVVQ 001 Order No.:
Auftragsnr.: 170374382 Page 1 of 22
Seite 1 von 22
Client reference no.:
Kunden-Referenz-Nr.: N/A Order date:

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Wireless Scanning Module
Type Designation: FREEBOX-II
Operating Voltage:
Input: 25.5V 3.0A
For AC Adapter (Model: FY255300):
Input: 100-240V~, 50/60Hz, 2.5A
Output: 25.5V 3.0A, 76.5W
Testing Voltage: DC 25.5V
Operating Temperature Range: -20 °C ~ +40 °C
FCC ID: 2A2FV-FREEBOX-II
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n/ac
Operating Frequency: 5180-5240MHz, 5745-5825MHz
Type of Modulation: 802.11n/a: BPSK, QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM
802.11ac: BPSK, QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM, 256QAM
Protocol: 802.11 a/n20/n40/ac20/ac40/ac80
Data Rate: 6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11a
MCS0~MCS7 for 802.11n
MCS0~MCS9 for 802.11ac
(All data rates considered, only the Worst-cases reported)
Channel Separation 5 MHz
Antenna Type: Integral Antenna
Number of Antenna: 2
Antenna Gain: 5.0 dBi Max (As detailed in Antenna spec)
Type of Device Without Radar Detection
Note:
WLAN 5GHz 802.11n/802.11ac.
For directional gain:
Array Gain = 10 log (NANT/NSS) dB.
So, the Directional gain =GANT + 10 log (NANT) dBi
(The worst-case directional gain will occur when NSS = 1).
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24AVVQ 001 Seite 9 von 22
Page 9 of 22
Table 3: RF Channel and Frequency of 5GHz Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n/ac
U-NII-1
20MHz Bandwidth 40MHz Bandwidth 80MHz Bandwidth
Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz)
36 5180 38 5190 42 5210
40 5200 46 5230
44 5220
48 5240
U-NII-3
20MHz Bandwidth 40MHz Bandwidth 80MHz Bandwidth
Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz)
149 5745 151 5755 155 5775
153 5765 159 5795
157 5785
161 5805
165 5825
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24AVVQ 001 Seite 10 von 22
Page 10 of 22
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n/ac wireless transmitting mode
1. Low channel
2. Middle channel
3. High channel
B. On, Normal operation with Wi-Fi connected.
C. Off
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.